UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1874

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Jerry A.

- 2 Boehmann.
- WHEREAS, Jerry Boehmann was a son of this Commonwealth, having been born
- 4 in Daviess County on July 22, 1938, to the late Joseph A. and J. Bernice Blanton
- 5 Boehmann; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Jerry Boehmann proudly served as an insurance agent with Cimeron
- 7 Insurance for several years and as a paper carrier for more than three decades; and
- 8 WHEREAS, a member of Saints Joseph and Paul Catholic Church, Jerry Boehmann
- 9 was also a member of the V.G. Scooter Club, the Knottsville Lions Club, and the
- 10 Birmingham Roller Club; and
- WHEREAS, Jerry Boehmann, beloved husband, father, grandfather, and brother,
- departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on February 21, 2021,
- leaving all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Jerry Boehmann was preceded in death by his wife of 45 years,
- 15 Barbara J. Boehmann, and son-in-law, Carl D. Higdon. He is survived by his daughters,
- 16 Deborah Jane Castlen (Phillip) and Jennifer Lynn Higdon (Carl D.); grandchildren, Nikki
- 17 Knott (Camron), Kentucky State Senator Matthew Castlen (Laura), Stephanie Sweeney
- 18 (Blake), Emily Davis (Cameron), Carl T. Higdon, Jessica L. Higdon (Phillip Evans), and
- 19 Katie L. Higdon; thirteen great-grandchildren; brother, Gene Thomas Boehmann
- 20 (Margaret); and special cousin, Judy Hoffman;
- 21 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 22 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 23 Kentucky:
- 24 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 25 sympathy upon the passing of Jerry A. Boehmann, and extend heartfelt condolences to
- their colleague in the Senate, Senator Matt Castlen, in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving

XXXX Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1874

- 1 memory of Jerry A. Boehmann.
- 2 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

3 Resolution to Senator Matt Castlen.

Jacketed